

No. 19-631

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL ENERGY  
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARSHA J. INDYCH  
FAEGRE DRINKER  
BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
41st Floor  
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL P. DALY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK D. TATICCHI  
DEANNA J. HAYES  
RENÉE M. DUDEK  
FAEGRE DRINKER  
BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square  
Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 988-2700  
Michael.Daly@  
faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TCPA'S CORE AUTOMATED- CALLING RESTRICTIONS ARE INSEPA- RABLE FROM ITS CONTENT-BASED EXCEPTIONS.....	4
II. BECAUSE CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE ENACTED THE TCPA'S AUTOMATED-CALLING RESTRIC- TION WITHOUT THE AVAILABILITY OF CONTENT-BASED EXCEPTIONS, THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT EXCEP- TION MAY NOT BE SEVERED .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	3, 8
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> <i>v. F.C.C.</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (CA4 2019) .....	2, 9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of</i> <i>N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	10
<i>In re Broadnet Teleservices, LLC, et al.</i> <i>Petition for Expedited Declaratory</i> <i>Ruling, Rules &amp; Regulations</i> <i>Implementing the Tel. Consumer</i> <i>Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (July 5, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Cargo Airline Ass’n Petition for</i> <i>Expedited Declaratory Ruling, Rules</i> <i>&amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel.</i> <i>Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (Mar. 27, 2014) .....	6-7
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the</i> <i>TCPA of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	7
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the</i> <i>TCPA of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B).....	2, 4, 5, 10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C).....	2, 4-5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 608 .....	9, 10
Pub. L. No. 114-74, Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 (Nov. 2, 2015) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(1)(iii) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iii) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(v) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 34233 (June 11, 2012).....	7
S. 1462, Cong. Rec. H11310 (Nov. 26, 1991)....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. 1462, Cong. Rec. S16206 (Nov. 7, 1991)...	5, 6
Statement of President George H.W. Bush on Signing S. 1462, the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Dec. 20, 1991 .....	6
